WHEREAS, GWA engineering team analyzed all bid proposals received on November

21, 2019 and determined AIC International, Inc. as being the lowest responsive and responsible 

bidder and met all the bid requirements set forth by GWA; and

WHEREAS, GWA management finds that AIC International, Inc.’s Base Bid proposal 

of Four Million Two Hundred Eight Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars

($4,208,197.00) to be acceptable (See Exhibit B – Bid Form).

WHEREAS, GWA Management will assess any additional funding availability from the 

latest Capital Improvements Plan to ascertain if any or all the Additive bid items as part of this 

IFB can be awarded later through a change order or via a subsequent CCU approval as a means 

of maximizing system improvements efficiently; and

WHEREAS, GWA Management is seeking approval to enter in contract for the Base Bid 

work with AIC International, Inc. (IFB-06-ENG-2019) in the amount of Four Million Two 

Hundred Eight Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars ($4,208,197.00), along with a ten 

percent (10%) contingency of Four Hundred Twenty Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Dollars 

($420,820.00), bringing the total Base Bid requested funding amount to Four Million Six 

Hundred Twenty Nine Thousand Seventeen Dollars ($4,629,017.00); and

//

WHEREAS, GWA Management is seeking approval to include in such contract Additive 

Bid No. 1 – Yigo No. 3 Major Repair Work in the amount of One Million One Hundred Ninety-

Four Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Nine Dollars ($1,194,129.00) after entering into contract 

with AIC International, Inc., along with a ten percent (10%) contingency of One Hundred 

Nineteen Thousand Four Hundred Thirteen Dollars ($119,413.00), bringing the total additive bid 

item funding amount to One Million Three Hundred Thirteen Thousand Five Hundred Forty-

Two Dollars ($1,313,542.00).

WHEREAS, the funding source for the construction project will be from bond funds as 

detailed in the following CIP line items:

∑ CIP PW 09-09: Water Reservoir Internal/External Corrosion Assessment Program

∑ CIP PW 09-11: Water System Reservoirs 2005 Improvements

[...]

The CCU hereby authorizes the management of GWA to enter into a contract 

with AIC International, Inc. in the amount of Four Million Two Hundred 

Eight Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars ($4,208,197.00) for base 

bid work plus the amount of One Million One Hundred Ninety-Four 

Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Nine Dollars ($1,194,129.00) for additive bid 

item work.

5. The CCU hereby approves the funding total of Five Million Four Hundred 

Two Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Six Dollars ($5,402,326.00), along 

with a ten percent (10%) contingency of Five Hundred Forty Thousand Two 

Hundred Thirty Three Dollars ($540,233.00), bringing the total authorized

funding amount to Five Million Nine Hundred Forty Two Thousand Five 

Hundred Fifty Nine Dollars ($5,942,559.00).

6. The CCU hereby approves the use of funding sources from the following CIP 

line items:

a. CIP PW 09-09: Water Reservoir Internal/External Corrosion 

Assessment Program

b. CIP PW 09-11: Water System Reservoirs 2005 Improvements

RESOLVED, that the Chairman certified and the Board Secretary attests to the adoption

[...]

22, 2019 and determined Sumitomo Mitsui Construction Co., LTD. as being the lowest responsive 

and responsible bidder and met all the bid requirements set forth by GWA; and    

WHEREAS, GWA Management finds that Sumitomo Mitsui Construction Co., LTD.’s

Base Bid proposal of Four Million One Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($4,120,000.00) to be 

acceptable (See Exhibit B – Bid Form); and 

WHEREAS, GWA Management will assess any additional funding availability from the 

latest Capital Improvements Plan to ascertain if any or all the Additive bid items as part of this 

IFB can be awarded later through a change order or via a subsequent CCU approval as a means of 

maximizing system improvements efficiently; and

WHEREAS, GWA Management is seeking approval to enter into contract for the Base 

Bid work with Sumitomo Mitsui Construction Co., LTD (IFB-07-ENG-2019) in the amount of

Four Million One Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($4,120,000.00), along with a ten percent 

(10%) contingency of Four Hundred Twelve Thousand Dollars ($412,000.00), bringing the total 

requested funding amount to Four Million Five Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand Dollars 

($4,532,000.00); and

WHEREAS, the funding sourced for the construction project will be from bond and grant 

funds as detailed in the following CIP line items:

∑ CIP PW 12-01: Water Audit Program

∑ CIP PW 05-16: Master Metering Program

∑ Grant (USEPA)

NOW BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, the Consolidated Commission on Utilities